Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	10/10/23
Hearing:	10/24/23
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2023-19-21

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING PASS-THROUGH GRANT FUNDS FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$250,000 THROUGH THE HEALTHY AND EQUITABLE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE NIKISKI FIRE MOBILE INTEGRATED HEALTHCARE PROGRAM

- **WHEREAS,** the State of Alaska Office of Emergency Medical Services ("SOEMS") received funds from the "Healthy and Equitable Communities Program," a federal pass-through program under the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; and
- WHEREAS, SOEMS is supporting Mobile Integrated Health Services across the state; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Nikiski Fire Service Area meets the qualifications to be a pass-through recipient of the funds in the amount of \$250,000 by providing this service to the citizens within the Nikiski Fire Service Area; and
- WHEREAS, at its meeting held on October 11, 2023, the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board recommended approval by unanimous consent; and
- WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Borough to accept the grant and assist in ongoing Mobile Integrated Healthcare efforts that build Healthy and Equitable Communities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** The Mayor is authorized to accept the Healthy and Equitable Communities Program award in the amount of \$250,000 from the State of Alaska for the Healthy and Equitable Communities program on behalf of the Nikiski Fire Service Area.
- SECTION 2. That \$250,000 in grant funds will be appropriated to account 206.51110.24MIH.49999 for the Nikiski Fire Department Mobile Integrated Health Program.

- **SECTION 3.** That appropriations made in this ordinance are of a project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.
- **SECTION 4.** That the Mayor is authorized to execute any documents, including document amendments, deemed necessary to accept and expend the funds and to fulfill the intents and purposes of this ordinance.
- **SECTION 5.** That this ordinance shall be effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 24TH DAY OCTOBER, 2023.

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

1964

ATTEST:

Michele Turner, CMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Cooper, Cox, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Ribbens, Tunseth, Tupper, Johnson

No:

Absent: None

None